



2024-04-23 10:38

\$~17 & 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 54/2017 & EX.APPLs.(OS) 256/2017, 35/2019, 42/2019, 198/2019**

SUBHASH ARORA Decree Holder

versus

KALVINDER SINGH SANDHU & ORS Judgement Debtors

18

+ **EX.P. 70/2018 & CCP(O) 32/2019, 355/2019, 884/2019, 261/2021, 365/2021, 65/2023**

NICHOLAS WOOD & MICHAEL LEEDS JOINT
TRUSTEES OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE
OF KALVINDER SINGH SANDHU HOLD Decree Holder

versus

KALVINDER SINGH SANDHU DEBTOR Judgement Debtor

Present:- Mr. Raman Kapur, Senior Advocate with Ms. Damini Chawla, Advocate for Decree Holder in Item Nos. 17.
Mr. Anand Varma & Ms. Adyasha Nanda, Advocates for Decree Holder in Item Nos. 17 & for JD-1 in Item No. 18. [M:-8527032123].
Mr. Venancio D'Costa, Ms. Astha & Ms. Gauri Goel, Advocates in Item No. 17 for Intervenor in EX.APPL.(OS) 42/2019. [M:-882685960] and for Decree Holder in Item NO. 18.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

24.03.2023

1. The judgment debtor Nos. 2 to 5 in EX.P. 54/2017 are all legal heirs of one of the original judgment debtors- late Mr. Kewal Singh



Sandhu. They are not represented today.

2. Notice be issued to judgment debtor Nos. 2 to 5 by all permissible modes. Learned counsel for the decree holder may also serve them by email. Learned counsel for Mr. Kalvinder Singh Sandhu, who is the other legal heir of late Mr. Kewal Singh Sandhu, will also make an effort to inform judgment debtor Nos. 2 to 5.

3. List on 10.08.2023.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MARCH 24, 2023

'pv'/'