



2024:DHC:2383

\$~24 & 25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 54/2017 & EX.APPL.(OS) 256/2017**

SUBHASH ARORA

..... Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Raman Kapur, Sr. Advocate with  
Ms. Damini Chawla, Advocate.

versus

KALVINDER SINGH SANDHU & ORS

..... Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Anand Varma & Ms. Adyasha  
Nanda, Advocates for JDs.  
Mr. Venancio D' Costa, Ms. Astha  
Ojha & Ms. Gauri Goel, Advocates  
for Intervenor in EX.APPL.(OS)  
42/2019.  
Mr. Hari Patel.

25

+ **EX.P. 70/2018**

NICHOLAS WOOD & MICHAEL LEEDS JOINT TRUSTEES OF  
THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF KALVINDER SINGH  
SANDHU HOLD

..... Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Venancio D' Costa, Ms. Astha  
Ojha & Ms. Gauri Goel, Advocates.

versus

KALVINDER SINGH SANDHU DEBTOR

..... Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Anand Varma & Ms. Adyasha  
Nanda, Advocates.  
Mr. Amit Mahaliyan, Advocate for  
Bank of Baroda.  
Mr. Hari Patel.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

**10.01.2024**

%



2024:DHC:2383

**EX.APPL.(OS) 35/2019 (u/S 151 of CPC by Decree Holder for disposal of present execution petition in terms of Mediation Settlement dated 09.01.20219) in EX.P. 54/2017**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 42/2019 (u/S 47 r/w Section 151 of CPC by Trustee/Mr. Michael T Leed for impleadment/intervention) in EX.P. 54/2017**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 198/2019 (u/Order XXIII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 of CPC by Trustee/Mr. Nicholas Stewart Wood for cancellation of Settlement Agreement dated 09.01.2019) in EX.P. 54/2017**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 505/2023 2023 (u/S 151 of CPC by Intervenor./Nicholas Wood Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of Kalvinder Singh Sandhu for direction to Decree Holder and the Judgment Debtors not to act upon the Settlement Agreement entered into before Mediation Centre in light of pendency of EA No. 42/2019 and EA No. 198/2019) in EX.P. 54/2017**

1. Arguments heard.
2. Judgment reserved.
3. Written Submissions, if any, be filed by both the parties within three days with an advance copy to opposite counsel after which the Written Submissions shall not be taken on record.

**EX.P. 70/2018 & CCP(O) 32/2019, EX.APPLs.(OS) 355/2019, 884/2019, 261/2021, 365/2021, 65/2023**

4. Learned counsel for the Decree Holder seeks adjournment.
5. At his request, re-notify on 15.07.2024.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**JANUARY 10, 2024**

*S.Sharma*