



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 54/2017

SUBHASH ARORA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ms. Damini Chawla, Advocate  
versus

KALVINDER SINGH SANDHU & ORS .....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Sai Charan, Advocate for J-1  
Mr. Anand Varma and Mr. Ayush  
Gupta, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

**ORDER**

%

**07.11.2025**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 1058/2025**

1. This is an application under Section 151 of CPC has been filed by the Applicant/Decree Holder seeking revival of the EX.P. 54/2017 and directed against the Judgment Debtors.
2. Mr. Sai Charan, learned Counsel, enters appearance on behalf of Judgment Debtor No.1. He seeks some time to file the reply.
3. Learned Counsel for the Applicant/Decree Holder states that other Judgment Debtors have been served. However, the affidavit of service is not on record. Let the same be placed on record within two weeks from today.
4. The office note indicates that service is awaited for Judgment Debtor No.2 to 6.
5. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks from today.
6. List for directions on 11.02.2026.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**NOVEMBER 7, 2025**

hsk